

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.

**S
1
4
6
1
1
4**

JOHNNY SHIN,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JACK AHN,

Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, NO. B184638.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
State Bar No. 44241
The Senator Office Bldg.
1121 L Street, Suite 404
Sacramento, CA 95814
Fhiestand@aol.com
(916) 448-5100
(916) 442-8644 fax

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association
of California (CJAC)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Importance of Issue	1
B. Interest of Amicus	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION	7
I. A GOLFER SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE UNDER PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK TO ANOTHER GOLFER WHOM HE INADVERTENTLY HITS WITH THE BALL FROM AN ERRANT “HOOKED” TEE SHOT BECAUSE THE RISK OF SUCH HARM IS INHERENT IN THE GAME.	8
II. THE BETTER REASONED AND MORE PERSUASIVE AUTHORITIES SUPPORT APPLICATION OF PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK TO BAR LIABILITY OF GOLFERS FOR HITTING ERRANT BALLS THAT INADVERTENTLY STRIKE AND INJURE OTHER GOLFERS. . .	10
III. THE “ZONE OF DANGER” TEST URGED BY RESPONDENT IS, UNLESS DEFINED AS “WITHIN THE INTENDED LINE OF FLIGHT,” TOO VAGUE TO BE USEFUL FOR DETERMINING LIABILITY FOR INJURIES TO GOLFERS FROM ERRANT BALLS.16	
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Allen v. Pinewood Country Club, Inc.</i> (La.App.1974) 292 So.2d 786	2, 10, 12
<i>American Golf Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 30	8
<i>Avila v. Citrus Community College Dist.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148	6
<i>Cheong v. Antablin</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1063	9
<i>Dilger v. Moyles</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1452	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	17
<i>Ford v. Gouin</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 339	4, 5, 8, 15
<i>Kahn v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 990	6
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296	4-6, 8, 15
<i>Knittle v. Miller</i> (Colo. Ct. App. 1985) 709 P.2d 32	17
<i>Morgan v. Fuji Country USA, Inc.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 127	3, 9, 13, 14
<i>Noe v. Park Country Club</i> (App. Div. 1985) 495 N.Y.S.2d 846	16

<i>Oakes v. Chapman</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 78	14
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	4
<i>Richardson v. Muscato</i> (App. Div. 1991) 576 N.Y.S.2d 721	16
<i>Rumsfield v. Padilla</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 426	13
<i>Shin v. Abn</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 726 46 Cal.Rptr.3d 271	2
<i>Thing v. LaChusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	17
<i>Yancey v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 558	2, 10, 11
<i>Yoneda v. Tom</i> (2006) 110 Hawai'i 367, 133 P.3d 796	15, 16

Texts, Articles and Miscellaneous

John Bianco, <i>The Dawn of a New Standard?</i> <i>Assumption of Risk Doctrine in a Post-Knight California</i> (1994) 15 WHITTIER L. REV. 1155	6
Louis J. DeVoto, <i>Injury on the Golf Course: Regardless of Your Handicap, Escaping Liability Is Par for the Course</i> (1993) 24 U. TOL. L. REV. 859	3
John J. Kircher, <i>Golf and Torts: an Interesting Twosome</i> (2001) 12 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 347.	4
Harry J. O'Kane & William L. Schaller, <i>Injuries from Errant Golf Balls: Liability Theories and Defenses</i> (1987) 37 FED'N OF INS. & CORP. COUNS. 247	3

Jay E. Pietig, <i>Golf Course Liability – A ‘Fore!’ Warning</i> (1993) 42 <i>DRAKE L. REV.</i> 905	2, 16
Carolyn B. Ramsey, <i>Homicide on Holiday: Prosecutorial Discretion, Popular Culture, and the Boundaries of the Criminal Law</i> (2003) 54 <i>HASTINGS L.J.</i> 1641	3
